

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ACF RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF BULGARIA,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 1:24-cv-01715-DLF

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF BULGARIA'S MOTION  
TO DISMISS AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO STAY,  
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR JUDGMENT  
ON THE PLEADINGS OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**WHITE & CASE**

Nicolle Kownacki (D.C. Bar No. 1005627)

Hannelore Sklar (D.C. Bar No. 1045268)

Alec Albright (D.C. Bar No. 1782324)

701 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 626-3600

Fax: (202) 639-9355

[nkownacki@whitecase.com](mailto:nkownacki@whitecase.com)

[hannelore.sklar@whitecase.com](mailto:hannelore.sklar@whitecase.com)

[alec.albright@whitecase.com](mailto:alec.albright@whitecase.com)

January 21, 2025

*Counsel for the Republic of Bulgaria*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION .....2

A. The FSIA Arbitration Exception, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6), Does Not Apply.....2

1. Bulgaria Did Not Agree to Arbitrate Disputes with EU Investors Such As ACF .....2

2. Bulgaria Did Not Exclusively Delegate Jurisdictional Questions to the Tribunal.....6

3. ACF’s EU and International Law Arguments Fail .....7

B. The FSIA Waiver Exception, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1), Does Not Apply.....8

II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION .....11

III. THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN COMPULSION DOCTRINE NECESSITATES DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE .....12

A. The Foreign Sovereign Compulsion Doctrine Is Available Here.....12

B. Payment of the Award Constitutes Unlawful State Aid .....15

C. Foreign Sovereign Compulsion’s Inherent Comity Concerns Compel Dismissal.....16

IV. DISMISSAL FOR *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* ALSO IS WARRANTED.....18

A. EU Courts Provide an Available and Adequate Forum .....18

B. *Forum Non Conveniens* Dismissal Is Available in Enforcement Actions.....19

V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS CASE SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING THE SUPREME COURT’S RESOLUTION OF *ANTRIX* AND *NEXTERA* .....20

VI. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....25

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abualala v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 10511381 (D.D.C. May 8, 2023).....	23
* <i>Al-Qarqani v. Saudi Arabian Oil Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 794 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 6, 24
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	12
<i>Belize Soc. Dev., Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Blasket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2024 WL 4298808 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2024).....	13, 17
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
* <i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz e Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	16
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Ivanenko v. Yanukovich</i> , 995 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8, 9, 10

<i>Khochinsky v. Republic of Poland</i> , 1 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	21, 24
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Melton v. Oy Nautor Ab</i> , 1998 WL 613798 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 1998) .....	20
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10, 12
<i>Monegasque De Reassurance S.A.M. (monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>NextEra Energy Glob. Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain (“NextEra I”)</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2023) .....	10
<i>NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain (“NextEra II”)</i> , 112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Pietersen v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 2024 WL 1239706 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2024).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	18
<i>Process &amp; Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Cary</i> , 709 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>RREEF Infrastructure (G.P.) Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 WL 1226714 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....	22
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH &amp; Co., Kommanditgesellschaft v. Navimpex Centrala Navala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10

*Tatneft v. Ukraine*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2018).....9

*Tatneft v. Ukraine*,  
771 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....9, 11

*TECO Guatemala Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala*,  
2020 WL 13612440 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2020).....23

*Tethyan Copper Co. Pty. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan*,  
590 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D.D.C. 2022).....23, 24

*Unión Fenosa Gas, S.A. v. Arab Republic of Egypt*,  
2020 WL 2996085 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020).....22

*Vallejo Ent. LLC v. Small Bus. Admin.*,  
2023 WL 3275634 (D.D.C. May 5, 2023).....23

*World Wide Min., Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan*,  
296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

*\*Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq*,  
24 F.4th 686 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....3, 6

**STATUTES**

22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....11, 12, 13, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1330(b) .....11

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....1, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1610(d) .....22

**RULES**

D.C. Cir. R. 36(e).....9

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10(a) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Energy Charter Treaty, Dec. 17, 1994, 2080 U.N.T.S. 95

Article 26 ..... *passim*

Article 16 .....7

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 575 U.N.T.S. 159

Article 54 .....12

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, Jan. 27, 1980, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331

Article 31 .....7
